



October 27, 2025

BSE Limited  
Listing Department  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street  
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Listing Department  
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Plot No. C/1, G Block  
Bandra-Kurla Complex  
Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Subject : Disclosure under Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings") has, vide an email received by the Bank today at 12:22 p.m., informed that it has vide a press release dated October 24, 2025, reaffirmed the credit ratings of the Bank's Facilities/Instruments. The press release issued by CareEdge Ratings is attached herewith.

Please take the above information on record.

Yours sincerely,  
**For ICICI Bank Limited**

**Prachiti Lalingkar**  
**Company Secretary**

Encl.: As above.

Copy to-

- |  |                               |
|--|-------------------------------|
| (i) New York Stock Exchange (NYSE)         | (ii) Singapore Stock Exchange |
| (iii) Japan Securities Dealers Association | (iv) SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd.  |

## ICICI Bank Limited

October 24, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action
Infrastructure Bonds	56,500.00	CARE AAA; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long-Term-Instruments	55.49	CARE AAA; Stable	Reaffirmed
Lower Tier II	1,479.00	CARE AAA; Stable	Reaffirmed
Tier I Bonds <sup>#</sup>	4,520.00	CARE AA+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Tier II Bonds <sup>&amp;</sup>	10,000.00	CARE AAA; Stable	Reaffirmed
Fixed Deposit	Ongoing	CARE AAA; Stable	Reaffirmed
Certificate Of Deposit	50,000.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

<sup>&</sup>Tier-II bonds under Basel-III are characterised by a 'point of non-viability' (PONV) trigger, due to which, the investor may suffer a loss of principal. PONV will be determined by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and is a point at which, the bank may no longer remain a going concern on its own unless appropriate measures are taken to revive its operations, and thus, enable it to continue as a going concern. In addition, difficulties faced by a bank should be such that these are likely to result in financial losses and raising the Common Equity Tier-I (CET I) capital of the bank should be considered the most appropriate way to prevent the bank from turning non-viable.

<sup>#</sup>CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) has rated the mentioned Basel-III compliant additional Tier-I bonds after taking into consideration following key features:

- The bank has full discretion, at all times, to cancel coupon payments. The coupon is to be paid from the current year's profits. However, if the current year's profits are not sufficient, the payment of such coupon is likely to result in losses in the current year, balance coupon payment may be made from revenue reserves, including statutory reserves and/or credit balance in profit and loss account and excluding share premium, revaluation reserve, foreign currency translation reserve, investment reserve, and reserves created on amalgamation, provided the bank meets the minimum regulatory requirements for CET I, Tier-I and total capital ratios, and capital buffer frameworks as prescribed by the RBI.
- The instrument may be written down on CET I breaching pre-specified trigger of 6.125% on and after October 01, 2021, or written off/converted into common equity shares on the occurrence of the trigger event called PONV. PONV trigger will be determined by the RBI. Delays in payment of interest or principal (as the case may be) due to invocation of features mentioned will constitute an event of default per CARE Ratings' definition of default, and as such these instruments may exhibit somewhat sharper migration of the rating compared to other subordinated debt instruments.

Delays in payment of interest or principal (as the case may be) due to invocation of features mentioned will constitute an event of default per CARE Ratings Limited's (CareEdge Ratings) definition of default, and as such these instruments may exhibit somewhat sharper migration of the rating compared to other subordinated debt instruments

### Rationale and key rating drivers

Ratings reaffirmation to various debt instruments of ICICI Bank Limited (IBL) factors in its position as the second-largest private sector bank and third largest bank in India, in terms of business, and its designation as a domestic systemically important bank (DSIB) in India by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Ratings also factor in its strong market position with a well-diversified franchise across retail, corporate, business banking, rural, and international segments. Ratings continue to derive strength from its comfortable capitalisation, healthy CASA mix, and stable resource profile. Despite higher credit costs arising from increased slippages in the retail and rural portfolios, including the unsecured segment, IBL's asset quality improved, with GNPA and NNPA declining to 1.67% and 0.39%, respectively, as of March 31, 2025.

<sup>1</sup>Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com) and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Going forward, CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) anticipates some pressure on the bank's net interest margin (NIM) in line with the industry trend; due to faster transmission of the recent repo rate cuts in yield on advances than in cost of funds, which would impact profitability in FY26 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31). Nevertheless, CareEdge Ratings anticipates IBL, along with its subsidiaries, to report healthy business growth in FY26.

### **Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions**

#### **Positive factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to positive rating action/upgrade:**

Not applicable

#### **Negative factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to positive rating action/upgrade:**

- Deterioration in the asset quality parameters, with a net non-performing assets (NNPA) ratio of over 3% on a sustained basis.
- Decline in profit on a sustained basis, leading to deterioration in capital adequacy cushion to less than 3.5% above the minimum regulatory requirement, on a sustained basis.

### **Analytical approach:** Standalone

#### **Outlook:** Stable

The stable outlook is on the expectation that IBL will report a steady growth in advances, deposits, and a healthy profitability profile over the medium term while maintaining stable asset quality and comfortable capitalisation levels.

### **Detailed description of key rating drivers:**

#### **Key strengths**

##### **Strong market leadership with an established franchise and systemic importance**

ICICI Bank Limited (IBL) is the second-largest private sector bank in India in terms of asset size and is designated as one of the three domestic systemically important banks (D-SIBs) in the country by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). The total balance sheet size of the bank on a standalone basis stood at ₹ 2,136,271 crore as on September 30, 2025. The ICICI group has an established franchise, with presence across customer segments, products and geographies, with strong technology capabilities, and a diverse talent pool. The bank's strong market leadership is complemented by its robust franchise, spread across India with 7,246 branches and 10,610 automated teller machines (ATMs) and cash recycling machines as of September 30, 2025. The advances witnessed a growth of 13% in FY25 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31) and stood at ₹13,41,766 crore as of March 31, 2025. Further, as on September 30, 2025, the total advances stood at ₹14,08,456 crore, witnessing a growth of 10% Y-o-Y. Of the total advances, approximately 78% comprised retail, rural, and business banking segments, 21% accounted for domestic corporate and other segments, while the overseas book contributed the balance 2%, similar to the level as on September 30, 2024 last year.

The bank also has an international presence, with branches in the United States (New York), Singapore, Bahrain, Hong Kong, Dubai International Finance Centre, China, Offshore Banking Unit (OBU), and International Financial Services Centre (IFSC), along with representative offices in the United States (Texas and California), United Arab Emirates, Bangladesh, Malaysia, Nepal, and Indonesia. The bank also has wholly owned banking subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Canada, with branches across both countries. ICICI Bank UK also has an offshore branch in Germany.

The bank's Board of Directors is headed by Pardeep Kumar Sinha, Chairman (part-time) from July 01, 2024, and its operations are headed by Sandeep Bakhshi, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer. Prior to his appointment as Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, he was a whole-time director and the Chief Operating Officer of the bank. The bank has a well-defined structure and teams comprising experienced professionals to look after its functions.

#### **Healthy capitalisation levels**

Over the years, the bank has maintained healthy capitalisation levels through timely infusion of equity capital and issuance of bonds applicable for capital adequacy, apart from internal accruals. While the bank has not raised equity capital in recent years, the last infusion was in FY21 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31) through a qualified institutional placement (QIP) of ₹15,000 crore.

The bank reported a capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of 17% as on September 30, 2025 (16.55% as of March 31, 2025 and 16.33% as of March 31, 2024), Tier-I and CET I of 16.35% (15.94% as of March 31, 2025 and 15.60% as of March 31, 2024), respectively, against the minimum regulatory requirement of 11.70% for total CAR and 9.70% for CET I ratio, including the capital surcharge of 0.20% to be maintained as a D-SIB, indicating adequate cushion over the minimum requirement.

ICICI Bank Limited (IBL) has nine major profit-generating subsidiaries. In FY25, it invested ₹500 crore in ICICI Home Finance Limited and acquired shares in ICICI Securities pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement, under which ICICI Securities was delisted on March 24, 2025, and became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank. Furthermore, in Q4-2024, the Bank purchased additional equity shares of ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited through secondary market transactions, making ICICI Lombard a subsidiary of the Bank. CareEdge Ratings expects IBL to continue supporting its subsidiaries by providing growth capital as and when necessary. However, such support is not expected to be significant considering the bank's large scale of operations.

### **Strong resource profile**

The bank has a strong retail franchise, which supports mobilisation of low-cost deposits, enabling it to consistently maintain a healthy current account and savings account (CASA) mix. Although the CASA ratio declined in the year in line with industry trends, the decline was relatively lower compared to its peers. As on September 30, 2025, the total deposits grew by 8% over the same quarter last year and stood at ₹16,12,825 crore (March 31, 2025: ₹16,10,348 crore) and the CASA proportion stood at 40.9% as of September 30, 2025 (March 31, 2025: 41.8%). The reduction in the CASA proportion was due to higher growth in term deposits by 15% as of March 31, 2025. The bank's average cost of deposits rose to 4.91% in FY25 (FY25 refers to April 01 to March 31) (FY24: 4.61%), but eased slightly to 4.75% in H1FY26, reflecting the impact of the rate cut in the quarter.

The bank's borrowings by way of debt instruments and overseas borrowings, constituted around 5% of the total liabilities and stood at ₹1,11,818 crore as of September 30, 2025 (March 31, 2025: ₹1,23,538 crore). CareEdge Ratings expects the bank to continue to maintain a stable resource profile.

### **Improved profitability parameters**

In FY25 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31), ICICI Bank reported a total income of ₹1,91,770 crore, reflecting a year-on-year growth of 16% from ₹1,65,849 crore in FY24, while profit after tax (PAT) increased 16% year-on-year to ₹47,227 crore. The increase was driven by a 14.3% rise in interest income to ₹1,63,264 crore and a 24% increase in non-interest income to ₹28,507 crore, supported by stronger contributions from derivative transactions, dividend receipts, and other miscellaneous sources. The bank's net interest margin (NIM) moderated slightly to 4.08% in FY25 from 4.32% in FY24, reflecting a combination of higher interest expenses and changes in asset mix, though it remained healthy.

Pre-provisions operating profit (PPOP) rose 16% to ₹67,299 crore, aided by a slower 8% increase in operating expenses, which helped maintain a healthy cost-to-income ratio of 38.64% in FY25, lower than FY24's 40.23%. Credit costs increased to ₹4,683 crore from ₹3,643 crore in FY24, primarily due to increased slippages in the retail and rural portfolios, including the unsecured segment. Coming from a very low base, the same is expected to normalise gradually; however, asset quality improved with gross non-performing assets (GNPA) reducing to 1.67% and net non-performing assets (NNPA) to 0.39%. As a result, return on total assets (ROTA) remained broadly stable at 2.37% despite higher provisions, supported by strong income growth and operational efficiency.

In H1FY26, the bank reported NIM of 4.21% (on an annualised basis) and ROTA of 2.45% (on an annualised basis) compared to NIM of 4.30% and ROTA of 2.48% in H1FY25.

Going forward, CareEdge Ratings expects a slight moderation in the bank's NIM due to the impact of rate cuts and delays in the repricing of deposits vs advances, alongside a gradual normalisation of credit costs, while ROTA is projected to remain broadly at current levels.

**Key Weaknesses****Navigating asset quality**

Bank's credit costs in FY25 rose to ₹4,683 crore from ₹3,643 crore in FY24, driven by higher slippages in retail and rural segments including unsecured segment. Coming from a very low base, credit costs are expected to normalise gradually. Write-offs (including sale of NPAs) doubled in the year, rising from ₹6,626 crore to ₹12,245 crore. Gross NPA (GNPA) and Net NPA (NNPA) improved to 1.67% and 0.39%, respectively, as on March 31, 2025, compared to 2.16% and 0.42% as on March 31, 2024. The bank's stressed assets, including NNPA, standard restructured advances, and security receipts, to net worth ratio declined to 2.92% as on March 31, 2025, from 4.12% in the previous year. As on September 30, 2025, GNPA and NNPA were 1.58% and 0.39%, respectively.

The bank's provision coverage ratio (PCR), excluding technical write-offs, stood at 75.0% as on September 30, 2025, slightly lower than 76.2% as on March 31, 2025. The bank also continues to maintain contingency provisions of ₹13,100 crore as a prudent buffer, which the management considers adequate. While higher than the previous year, credit costs are expected to normalise gradually. Considering the recent stress in the unsecured segment for the banking industry, CareEdge Ratings will continue to monitor the asset quality of its advances book going forward given the sizeable proportion of unsecured loans in the advances mix.

**Liquidity: Strong**

According to the structural liquidity statement as of March 31, 2025, there were no negative cumulative mismatches in any time buckets. Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) for Q2FY26 stood at a comfortable 125.40%, well above the regulatory minimum of 100%, while the net stable funding ratio (NSFR) stood at 125.77%. The bank manages its deposit maturities in a particular time bucket by adjusting deposit rates. The bank also has access to systemic liquidity, including Reserve Bank of India's (RBI) liquidity adjustment facility (LAF), marginal standing facility (MSF), and access to refinancing from the Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI), National Housing Bank (NHB), and National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), and call money markets.

**Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks**

While IBL's business model limits its direct exposure to environmental risks, credit risk may arise if operations of any asset class of the portfolio are adversely impacted by environmental factors. The bank has developed a Climate Risk Management Framework, which includes scenario analysis and stress testing of its loans and advances portfolio to assess the impact of climate-related financial risks. The bank supports sustainable and sustainability-linked projects in areas such as renewable energy, electric vehicles, green buildings, sanitation, waste management, and emerging sectors such as green hydrogen, based on appropriate risk-return assessments.

Social risks in the form of cybersecurity threat, customer data breach, or mis-selling practices can affect IBL's regulatory compliance and reputation and hence remain a key monitorable. To mitigate this risk, the bank has implemented cybersecurity and data privacy frameworks and reported no material incidents of security breaches or data loss in FY25 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31). The bank promotes financial inclusion through initiatives such as disbursing loans to over 92,000 Self-Help Groups, benefiting over one million women, including over 31,000 first-time borrowers during FY25. Further, guided by the ICICI Group Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, the Bank is committed to professional, fair, and integrity-driven conduct in all dealings, ensuring adherence to high ethical standards for its stakeholders.

IBL's Board comprises 12 Directors, including eight Independent Directors and two female Directors.

**Applicable criteria**

[Policy on default recognition](#)

[Financial Ratios - Financial Sector](#)

[Rating Outlook and Credit Watch](#)

[Short term instruments](#)

[Rating Basel III - Hybrid Capital Instruments issued by Banks](#)

[Banks](#)

[Withdrawal policy](#)

## About the company and industry

### Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Financial Services	Financial Services	Banks	Private Sector Bank

ICICI Bank Limited (IBL) is the second-largest private sector bank, with a total balance sheet size of over ₹21.36 lakh crore as of September 30, 2025. Per the Reserve Bank of India's (RBI) press release dated January 04, 2022, the bank has been classified as one of the three domestic systemically important banks (D-SIBs) in India and is mandated to maintain an additional common equity tier I (CET I) capital of 0.20% of the risk-weighted assets. The bank has an established franchise with a pan-India network of 7,246 branches and 10,610 automated teller machines (ATMs) as of September 30, 2025. IBL's international footprint comprises branches in the United States (New York), Singapore, Bahrain, Hong Kong, Dubai International Finance Centre, China, offshore banking unit (OBU), and international financial services centre (IFSC), and representative offices in the United States (Texas and California), United Arab Emirates, Bangladesh, Malaysia, Indonesia, and Nepal. The bank also has wholly owned banking subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Canada, with branches across both countries. ICICI Bank UK also has an offshore branch in Germany. The ICICI group has presence in businesses such as life and general insurance, housing finance, and primary dealership.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	H1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	1,65,849	1,91,770	1,00,785
PAT	40,888	47,227	25,127
Interest coverage (times)	NA	NA	NA
Total Assets	18,65,560	21,13,542	21,31,357
Net NPA (%)	0.42	0.39	0.39
ROTA (%)	2.38	2.37	2.45

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; NA: Not applicable

Note: these are latest available financial results

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** Not applicable

**Any other information:** Not applicable

**Rating history for last three years:** Annexure-2

**Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility:** Annexure-3

**Complexity level of instruments rated:** Annexure-4

**Lender details:** Annexure-5

**Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities**

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating outlook
Bonds-Tier-I bonds (Basel III)	INE090A08UC2	28-12-2018	9.9	28-12-2117	0.00	Withdrawn
Bonds-Tier-I bonds (Basel III)	Proposed	-	-	-	4,520	CARE AA+; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08TS0	31-03-2015	8.45	31-03-2025	0.00	Withdrawn
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08TT8	13-05-2016	8.4	13-05-2026	6,500	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08TY8	27-06-2017	7.47	25-06-2027	1,747	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UE8	15-06-2021	6.45	15-06-2028	2,827.40	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UF5	26-11-2021	6.67	26-11-2028	3,595	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UG3	17-12-2021	6.96	17-12-2031	5,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UH1	11-03-2022	7.12	11-03-2032	8,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UI9	15-09-2022	7.42	15-09-2029	2,100	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UJ7	12-12-2022	7.63	12-12-2029	5,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UK5	03-10-2023	7.57	03-10-2033	4,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	INE090A08UL3	01-07-2024	7.53	03-07-2034	3,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Unsecured redeemable (Infrastructure bonds)	Proposed	-	-	-	14,730.60	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Lower Tier-II	INE090A08QO5	29-09-2010	8.9	29-09-2025	0.00	Withdrawn
Bonds-Lower Tier-II	Proposed	-	-	-	1,479.00	CARE AAA; Stable
Debt-Debt# (Long-term bonds)	INE090A08SP8	22-Jan-98	DDB 13.09	21-07-2026	55.49	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Tier-II bonds (Basel III)	INE090A08UD0	17-Feb-20	7.1	17-02-2030	0.00	Withdrawn
Bonds-Tier-II bonds (Basel III)	INE090A08UM1	27-Jun-25	7.45	27-06-2040	1000	CARE AAA; Stable
Bonds-Tier-II bonds (Basel III)	Proposed	-	-	-	9,000	CARE AAA; Stable
Certificate of deposit	-	-	-	7 days to 365 days	50,000	CARE A1+
Fixed deposit	-	-	-	-	Ongoing	CARE AAA; Stable

## Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Debt	LT	55.49	CARE AAA; Stable	-	1)CARE AAA; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AAA; Stable (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)
2	Fixed Deposit	LT	0.00	CARE AAA; Stable	-	1)CARE AAA; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AAA; Stable (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)
3	Certificate Of Deposit	ST	50000.00	CARE A1+	-	1)CARE A1+ (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE A1+ (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE A1+ (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE A1+ (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE A1+ (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE A1+ (05-Jul-22)
4	Bonds-Lower Tier II	LT	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)
5	Bonds-Infrastructure Bonds	LT	56500.00	CARE AAA; Stable	-	1)CARE AAA; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (21-Nov-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22)

							2)CARE AAA; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AAA; Stable (07-Sep-23)	2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)
6	Bonds-Lower Tier II	LT	1479.00	CARE AAA; Stable	-	1)CARE AAA; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AAA; Stable (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)
7	Bonds-Tier I Bonds	LT	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AA+; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AA+; Stable (05-Jul-22)
8	Bonds-Tier I Bonds	LT	4520.00	CARE AA+; Stable	-	1)CARE AA+; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AA+; Stable (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE AA+; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AA+; Stable (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AA+; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AA+; Stable (05-Jul-22)
9	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	LT	10000.00	CARE AAA; Stable	-	1)CARE AAA; Stable (25-Oct-24)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (21-Nov-23) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (19-Oct-23) 3)CARE AAA; Stable (07-Sep-23)	1)CARE AAA; Stable (09-Sep-22) 2)CARE AAA; Stable (05-Jul-22)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

**Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities:** Not applicable

**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Bonds-Infrastructure Bonds	Simple
2	Bonds-Lower Tier II	Complex
3	Bonds-Tier I Bonds	Highly Complex
4	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	Complex
5	Certificate Of Deposit	Simple
6	Debt	Simple
7	Fixed Deposit	Simple

**Annexure-5: Lender details**

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

**Note on complexity levels of rated instruments:** CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

### Contact us

<p><b>Media Contact</b></p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: <a href="mailto:mradul.mishra@careedge.in">mradul.mishra@careedge.in</a></p> <p><b>Relationship Contact</b></p> <p>Pradeep Kumar V Senior Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: 044-28501001 E-mail: <a href="mailto:pradeep.kumar@careedge.in">pradeep.kumar@careedge.in</a></p>	<p><b>Analytical Contacts</b></p> <p>Sanjay Agarwal Senior Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91-22-6754 3500 E-mail: <a href="mailto:Sanjay.agarwal@careedge.in">Sanjay.agarwal@careedge.in</a></p> <p>Priyesh Ruparelia Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91 22-6754-3593 E-mail: <a href="mailto:Priyesh.ruparelia@careedge.in">Priyesh.ruparelia@careedge.in</a></p> <p>Sudam Shrikrushna Shingade Associate Director <b>CARE Ratings Limited</b> Phone: +91 22-6754-3453 E-mail: <a href="mailto:sudam.shingade@careedge.in">sudam.shingade@careedge.in</a></p>
---	---

### About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com)

### Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to [https://www.careratings.com/privacy\\_policy](https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy)

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,  
please visit [www.careratings.com](http://www.careratings.com)**